MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 156

Chapter 156.

An Act to authorize L. J. Crooker to build and maintain a wharf in the tide waters of Linnekin's Bay in the town of Boothbay, County of Lincoln.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

L. J. Crooker, authorized to erect a wharf. SECT. 1. L. J. Crooker and his assigns, is hereby authorized to erect, extend and maintain a wharf on the east side of Linnekin's Bay, so called, into the tide waters of said Linnekin's bay, two hundred feet, in the town of Boothbay, county of Lincoln, at Ocean Point, so called, in said town of Boothbay.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1895.

Chapter 157.

An Act to provide for the protection of fish in the inlets of Lake George, Somerset County

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of fish from inlets of Lake George, prohibited for five years.

SECT. 1. It shall be unlawful to take any fish from the inlets of Lake George, Somerset county, for the term of five years from the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five.

Penalty.

SECT. 2. All persons violating the provisions of this act shall upon conviction, either by indictment or by complaint before a trial justice, be punished by fine of not more than thirty dollars, or by imprisonment not more than thirty days.

Approved March 12, 1895.